Q4R a-ms  (1of>)

UNOFFICIAL COPY
AR RURANLY

Doc#: 1626319145 Fee: $64.00
RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPRF Fee: $1.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/19/2016 10:51 AM Pg: 10f14

Space above

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING
from
5657 PBRQADWAY, LLC, as mortgagor
to
TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT.CORPORATION, as mortgagee
Dated as of September ,25.2016

Property: 5625 North Broadway Street, Chict g0, Ilinois 60660

Assessor’s Parcel Identification No. 14-05-408-028.3000

Assessor’s Parcel Identification No. 14-05-408-029-6000
Property: 5652 North Broadway Street, Chicago, Illinois 60660

Assessor’s Parcel Identification No. 14-05-328-011-0000

Assessor’s Parcel Identification No. 14-05-328-012-0000

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY

AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Troutman Sanders LLP

P.O.Box 1122

Richmond, Virginia 23218-1122

Atin: Matthew J. Murcko, Esg.

#29.064.237 ﬂ
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility— Loan #004-2002154 mmwmww




1626319145 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND
LEASES, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (this “Amendment”) is made
as of September ZZ , 2016, by 5667 BROADWAY, LLC, an Illinois limited hability
company, having an address at 5625 North Broadway Street, Chicago, Illinois 60660, as
mortgagor (“Borrower”) and TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORPORATION, a California
corporation, having an address at 19001 S. Western Avenue, Torrance, California 90509-2958,
as mortgagee {ogether with its successors and assigns, “Lender”).

BACKGROUND

Borrower and Le:ider entered into a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of
April 2, 2010 (as the samc shall have been or will be modified, amended, restated or replaced
from time to time, "Loan Agresrent #1") pursuant to which Lender made a loan ("Loan #1") to
Borrower in the original principal 2mount of $3,840,000.00, which Loan #1 is also evidenced by
Borrower's promissory note to Lender of even date with Loan Agreement #1 (such note, all
extensions, renewals, modifications, aniendments and replacements thereof, "Note #1") and has
an outstanding principal balance as of the date hereof of $2,470,702.67.

Borrower secured payment and perfoimence of its obligations in respect of the Loan
Agreement #1, Note #1 and Loan #1 by granting 15 Lender a security interest described in that
certain Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Leases, Secvrity Agreement and Fixture Filing made
as of April 2, 2010 and recorded April 16, 2010 as ©ocument 1010633011 with the Cook
County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds (the “Mortgage”).

Borrower and Lender entered into a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of
November 1, 2007 (as the same shall have been or will be modificd, amended, restated or
replaced from time to time, "Loan Agreement #2") pursuant to which 'Lender made a loan
("Loan #2") to Borrower in the original principal amount of $1,800,000.0C, which Loan #2 is
also evidenced by Borrowet's promissory note to Lender of even date with Loau Agreement #2
(uch note, all extensions, renewals, modifications, amendments and replacements. {rcreof, "Note
#2") and has an outstanding principal balance as of the date hereof of $1,029,389.74.

Borrower and Lender entered into a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of
January 25, 2016 (as the same shall have been or will be modified, amended, restated or replaced
from time to time, "Looan Agreement #3") pursuant to which Lender made a loan ("Loan #3") to
Borrower in the original principal amount of $5,265,000.00, which Loan #3 is also evidenced by
Borrower's promissory note to Lender of even date with Loan Agreement #3 (uch note, all
extensions, renewals, modifications, amendments and replacements thereof, "Note #3"} and has
an cutstanding principal balance as of the date hereof of $5,087.363.80.

RLE Property Corporation, an Illinois corporation (“RLE™) and Lender entered into that
certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2015 (as the same shall have been
or will be modified, amended, restated or replaced from time to time, "Loan Agreement #4")

1*' Amendment to Mortgage ]
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility - 1.oan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

pursuant to which Lender made a loan ("Loan #4") to RLE in the original principal amount of
$603,000.00, which Loan #4 is also evidenced by RLE's promissory note to Lender of even date
with Loan Agreement #4 (uch note, all extensions, renewals, modifications, amendments and
replacements thereof, "Note #4") and has an outstanding principal balance as of the date hercof
of $569,273.56.

RLE and Lender entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April
30, 1999 (as the same shall have been or will be modified, amended, restated or replaced from
time to time, "Loan Agreement #3") pursuant to which Lender made a loan ("Loan #5") to RLE
in the original principal amount of $1,300,00.00, which Loan #5 was subsequently increased to
$4,500,000.02, is also evidenced by RLE's promissory note to Lender of even date with Loan
Agreement #5 fuch note, all extensions, renewals, modifications, amendments and replacements
thereof, "Note #5°), and has an outstanding principal balance as of the date hereof of
$1,679,723.61.

RLE, 1000 Chicago Street, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("1000") and
Lender entered into that ceriaiz Zonstruction Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March
25, 2014 (as the same shall have been or will be modified, amended, restated or replaced from
time to time, "Loan Agreement #¢") pursuant to which Lender made a loan ("Loan #6") to RLE
and 1000 in the original principal amwiuit of $14,058,000.00, which Loan #6 was subsequently
increased to $16,920,000, is also evidenced-by a promissory note from RLE and 1000 to Lender
of even date with Loan Agreement #6 (ucn note, all extensions, renewals, modifications,

amendments and replacements thereof, "Note #5"jand has an outstanding principal balance as of
the date hereof of $16,383,270.33.

RLE and Lender are entering into a certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date
herewith (as the same shall have been or will be modified, ainended, restated or replaced from
time to time, the “CDJ Loan Agreement”) pursuant to which [ .ender will make a loan (the
“CDJ Loan”) to RLE in the maximum principal amount of Four Millien Dollars And No Cents
($4,000,000.00). The CDJ Loan also will be evidenced by RLE’s prumissory note to Lender of
even date herewith (uch note, all extensions, renewals, modifications, amendments and
replacements thereof, the “CDJ Note”).

Loan #1, Loan #2 and Loan #3 are collectively referred to herein as thz"Borrower
Loans", Loan #4, Loan #5 and Loan #6 are collectively referred to herein as the "Gther RLE
Loans", and the Borrower Loans, the Other RLE Loans and the CDJ Loan are collectively
referred to herein as the "Loans". The CJD Loan Agreement, Loan Agreement #1, Loan
Agreement #2, Loan Agreement #3, Loan Agreement #4, Loan Agreement #5 and Loan
Agreement #6, as the same shall have been or will be modified, amended, restated or replaced
from time to time, are each referred to herein, as a "Loan Agreement" and collectively as the
"Loan Agreements", and the CJD Note, Note #1, Note #2, Note #3, Note #4, Note #5 and Note
#6, and all extensions, renewals, modifications, amendments and replacements therecof, are
referred to collectively herein as the "Notes". The term “Loan Documents” as used herein shall
mean, collectively, the definition as given to such term in each of the Loan Agreements, and all
extensions, renewals, modifications, amendments and replacements thereof.

1 Amendment to Mortgage 2
Chicago Northside Tovota Main Facility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender wish to revise the Mortgage to secure all of the Loans and Notes
upon the terms set forth herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars ($10.00) and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be
legally bound hereby, Borrower and Lender agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
RECITALS; DEFINED TERMS

1. Peoitals Incorporated. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that each of the
foregoing recitais 1$ true and correct in every material respect and shall be deemed terms and
provisions hereof, t¢/the same extent as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

2. Defined [¢rins. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not specifically
defined herein have the mearing rrovided in the Mortgage.

3. Amendment to Moiteage. The Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

a. Debt and Obligations Secured. Section 3.01 is hereby revised in its
entirety to read as follows:

“3.01 Debt. This Security Instrumcni and the interests created in favor of
Lender hereunder are given FOR 1L PURPOSE OF SECURING (a)
payment of principal, interest and all other zmounts due at any time under
the Loan Agreements, the Notes (including any. increases, restatements,
renewals, extensions, amendments and supplements thereto), and each of
the other Loan Documents, including, without limietion, Default Interest
and prepayment consideration (if any) provided in the Loan Agreements,
and amounts advanced by Lender to protect and preseryeithe Collateral
and the liens hereby created for the benefit of Lender (cCollectively
“Debt™), and (b} performance of all obligations of Borrower eeipained in
the Loan Agreements, the Notes and each of the other Loan Dccuments
(collectively with the Debt, “Obligations”). Notwithstanding- sny
provision of this Security Instrument to the contrary, the obligations of
Borrower and the other indemnitors under the Environmental Indemnity
shall not be deemed secured by this Security Instrument unless and until
Lender expressly declares in writing such obligations to be secured
hereby.”

b. Maturity. Section 2 of Exhibit B is hereby deleted in its entirety.
C. Defined Terms. References therein to the “Note™ shall be deemed to mean

the “Notes” as such term is defined in this Amendment, references therein to the “Loan
Agreement” shall be deemed to refer to the “Loan Agreements™ as such term is defined in this

I*' Amendment to Mortgage 3
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Amendment and references therein to the “Loan Documents” shali be deemed to mean such term
as is defined herein.

4. No Other Changes. Except as amended by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Mortgage remain in full force and effect.

5. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment and al! provisions hereof, including,
but not limited to, all representations and warranties made herein, shall extend to and be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, legatees, legal representatives, successors
and assigns of the parties hereto and their third party beneficiaries.

6. Diisclaimer of Novation, Extinguishment and Discharge. Except as expressly set
forth herein, the parties hereto expressly disclaim any intent to affect a novation or an
extinguishment ot-tischarge of any of the Borrower’s obligations under the Loan Documents.
Except as expressly modified hereby, each Loan Document remains in full force and effect and is
hereby confirmed and ratiiicd in all respects.

7. Scverability. 1f7anv_of the provisions of this Amendment or the application
thereof to any persons or circumstanccs shall, to any extent, be deemed invalid or unenforceable,
the remainder of this Amendment aad the application of such provisions to persons or
circumstances other than those as to whoryOr which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall not
be affected thereby, and every provision of this. Amendment shall be valid and enforceable to the
fullest extent permitted by law.

8. Voluntary Execution. Borrower has tlieroughly read and reviewed the terms and
provisions of this Amendment and is familiar with tiie” same, has executed this Amendment
voluntarily, in the absence of coercion or duress, has“veen represented by counsel in the
negotiation and delivery of this Amendment, and understand: the terms hereof and intends to be
legally bound by the same. Borrower and Lender have negoliaied this Amendment at arms-
length and no provision is to be construed more strictly against one party than the other.

9. No Joint Venture. Nothing in this Amendment shall be construed as creating a
partnership, joint venture or any other relationship between Borrower, the Lender. or any of their
third party beneficiaries.

10.  Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

11.  Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts,
each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one original
Instrument,

[Remainder of page is blank; signatures appear on next page.]

[*' Amendment to Mortgage 4
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page. 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby signs, seals and delivers this
Amendment.

BORROWER:
5657 BROADWAY, LLC,

an Illinoisgfn' ited liability conzany
LY
By: )

Name: = Tetv i wgiehe
Title: M...,:, 'l-u} e ng e

BCRROWER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF :C'\\\‘\‘\O\‘5

cryicounTy oF  COOK. o

The foregoing instrument was acknowledg.d before me in the above-stated jurisdiction

ths _[ & day of St F— |, 2006 0 oyt Coyieseie Who is

MATM of 5657 Broadway, LLC, =0 illinois limite?i_lfability company, for
and on b€half of the limited liability company.
/l
— (0
Al
A AT Y Xy

Notary Public /&
My commissign gxpires: }é\‘é”\htg

OFFICIAL SEAL
SUSAN M MALLOY

Notary Public - State of lllinoi; ,
My Commission Expires Dec 21 }

[signatures continue on the following page]

-.‘"%:

i* Amendment to Mortgage 5
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER:

TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORPORATION,
a California corporation

By: A

Name: SwPlnoinl).Cor eeel ol

Title: _-ea\e CLeanlive g

LENDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF h_/\ N ¢ h \Gg'.gﬁ )

) ss.
COUNTY OF \A&u\\n e )

On S@\-Q)mbw ‘2’ , 2815, before me, the undersigned notary public in and for said
County and State, personally appeared - Helon D). eugl et
D-Pﬂ \“b\r Lemd u«% W\M\ag‘ 2 ,

Y~ personally known to me [or]
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evideace

to be the person(s) whose name(s) |5 s;vscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that e executed the sime in W $
authorized capacity(ies) and that, by W\ sigrature(s) on the instrument, the

person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted ¢xscuted the instrument.

Wi SS my hand and officj

My commission expires on 070/

STEPHANIE A, EVANS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF Mi
COUNTY OF WAYNE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Jul 26, 2017

ACTING IN COUNTY OF /2.
- /74/1@

1" Amendment to Mortgage 6
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The undersigned guarantors of the Loan join in execution of this Amendment to evidence
their consent to the revisions to the Mortgage set forth herein.

GUARANTORS:
RLE PROPERTY CORPORATION,

an [llinois co%

Name fLiA.t C‘IM'}(
Title:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF :U\\\‘(\O\S
crrysicounty oF_ CEOK. () toewit

e foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me in the above-stated jurisdiction
this day of Senf— , (2016 by Petdiat (ofiemy=  who is

qu‘ Lot of RLE Property Cororation, an Illinois co;'poration, for and on
behalf of the corporation.

Pm ary Public
My commission expires: ! & @\ \

OFFICIAL s:fl-
SUsAR M ate of 1ilinois

Notary Public - St
My Commission Expires Dec 21, 201

[signatures continue on the following page]

o

1* Amendment to Mortgage 7
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility — Loan #(04-2002154




1626319145 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOQUERCIO AUTOMOTIVE SOUTH, INC,,

an Illinois corporation
]

Name I At Lv;umor
Title: Pesict t—\]

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATEOF LA _3_\ \{ NOVS
CITY/COUNTY OF _{* (X 2&; , to-wit:

The foregoing instram ent was acknowledged before me in the above-stated jurisdiction

this |2 day of oot , 2016 by Eesbef (.:q (exs?> Who is
0&9 Aed—o0f Liquercio Automotive South, Inc., an Illinois corporation, for and

on behalf of the corporation.

Y Notary Publi
My commission expires: l%\n CL\ -\ % 5 Q

[signatures continue on the following pune]

1* Amendment to Mortgage 8
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MICHAEL ROBERT ENTERPRISES, INC.,

an Illinois corpopjtion
\
By: Jéf‘?‘ p ﬂl,\_\

Name: __ L) e o (104%5‘,#
Title: __ fleegied gy——

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

state of ¢ T\ vors

CITY/COUNTY OF . COOK , t0-Wit:

The foregoing ihsirumfnt was acknowledged before me in the above-stated jurisdiction
this {2 day of _(Segé= 2016 by Bakert (ogueci= who is
of Michael Robert Enterprises, Inc., an Illinois corporation, for and

on behalf of the corporation.

[signatures continue on the following page)

L SEAL
QFFCIN LY

A .
SUSAN M Mm of \Winois

- 5t
rary Public - ?
My :%m:\issiun expires DeC 2

1 Amendment to Mortgage 9
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ROBERT LOQUERCIO ENTERPRISES, INC.,

an Ilinois corpor%\
\
By: ‘/p J’—\
o |

Name: n-/b-pf u!w
Title: Presi '”

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ( _-’_-C\\\ND\S

CITY/COUNTY OF . (| ZQ& , to-wit:

The foregoing irsicument was acknowledged before me in the above-stated jurisdiction

this day of (Se 19E , 2016 by e Let (oqtruw who is

Pres; Aot o Robert Loquercio Enterprises, Inc., an Tltinois corporation, for and
on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public
-
My commission expires: f c)\‘g«\ ‘h\KQ 7p d

[signatures continue on the following p.ge]

OFFICIAL SEAL

SUSAN M MALLOY
Notary Public - state of INino1s

My Commission expires Dec 21,20

1* Amendment to Mortgage 10
Chicago Nerthside Toyota Main Facility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOQUERCIO AUTOMOTIVE, INC.,

an Illinois corp% /0
By: Q /#

Name: __[latc f Cogrene
Title: frer /M_—

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF __'_'Q\\‘ YoIm)

CITY/COUNTY OF ck. , to-wit:

The foregoing jrsirupent was acknowledged before me in the above-stated jurisdiction
this {2 day of _(S¢AF— ., 2016 by Pabut (oguenss _ who is
© head— ¢i ‘Loquercio Automotive, Inc., an Illinois corporanon for and on

behalf of the corporation.

h—

cr
My commission expires: ) éﬁ‘é\\ ) k G

Notary Publi

[signatures continue on the followirg page]

omcm SEML
SUSAN

Notary Puble -

s Det
.. rommission EX piees

P i g

1* Amendment to Mortgage 1
Chicago Northside Toyota Main Facility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L Pl

ROBERT P. LOQUERWn individual

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

sTATEOF_~T\ \vaoi=S

Lang

CITY/ouNTY OF (| JDOK . to-wit:

The furegoing instrument was acknowledged before me in the above-stated jurisdiction

this |2 dayor ) fe ¢f~— 2016 by Robert P. Loquercio.

U0 o

Notary Publi@

- _ PR \g
My commission expires: _ (1< \

AL SEAL
oFHCIAL SENC

SUSAN M MA

1 .
i ate of Winos 1

ic - St
1 wotary Public s s Dec 21.

My commission Expire

1 Amendment to Mortgage 12
Chicago Northside Toyota Main F acility — Loan #004-2002154




1626319145 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A
to Security Instrument

PARCEL 1 (5619-25 North Broadway Street, Chicago, Illinois)
LOTS 18, 19 AND 20 IN BLOCK ¢ IN COCHRAN’S ADDITION TO EDGEWATER, A
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1,946 FEET OF THE WEST 1,320 FEET OF THE EAST

FRACTIONAS. % OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIiFAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. -

PARCEL 2 {5652-56 North Broadway Street, Chicago, Tlinois)
LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 IN-GLOCK 9 IN CAIRNDUFF’'S ADDITION TO EDGEWATER, IN

THE EAST % OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE
14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

A-1
2640420.3




